
 
 

 
 

USER MANUAL 
Bilovit Aromatherapy Essential Oil 

Nebulizer 
 
 
 
 

 



English.................................................................................................................................... 2 
User Manual....................................................................................................................... 2 
Product Overview............................................................................................................... 2 
Technical Specifications..................................................................................................... 2 
Package Contents.............................................................................................................. 2 
How Nebulizer Technology Works......................................................................................2 
Installation and Operation.................................................................................................. 3 
Operating Instructions........................................................................................................ 3 
Cleaning and Maintenance.................................................................................................3 
Safety Guidelines............................................................................................................... 4 
Important Notes..................................................................................................................4 
Troubleshooting..................................................................................................................4 
Applications........................................................................................................................ 5 
Warranty Information..........................................................................................................5 
Manufacturer Information................................................................................................... 5 

Deutsch................................................................................................................................... 6 
Bedienungsanleitung..........................................................................................................6 
Produktübersicht................................................................................................................ 6 
Technische Daten...............................................................................................................6 
Lieferumfang...................................................................................................................... 6 
Wie die Verneblertechnologie funktioniert..........................................................................6 
Installation und Betrieb.......................................................................................................7 
Bedienungsanleitung..........................................................................................................7 
Reinigung und Wartung......................................................................................................7 
Sicherheitshinweise............................................................................................................8 
Wichtige Hinweise.............................................................................................................. 8 
Fehlerbehebung................................................................................................................. 8 
Anwendungen.................................................................................................................... 9 
Garantieinformationen........................................................................................................9 
Herstellerinformationen...................................................................................................... 9 

Français................................................................................................................................ 10 
Manuel d'utilisation...........................................................................................................10 
Présentation du produit.................................................................................................... 10 
Spécifications techniques.................................................................................................10 
Contenu de l'emballage....................................................................................................10 
Comment fonctionne la technologie de nébulisation........................................................10 
Installation et fonctionnement...........................................................................................11 
Instructions d'utilisation.....................................................................................................11 
Nettoyage et entretien...................................................................................................... 11 
Consignes de sécurité......................................................................................................12 
Notes importantes............................................................................................................ 12 
Dépannage.......................................................................................................................12 
Applications...................................................................................................................... 13 
Informations de garantie...................................................................................................13 

1 



Informations du fabricant..................................................................................................13 
Español................................................................................................................................. 14 

Manual de usuario............................................................................................................14 
Descripción general del producto.....................................................................................14 
Especificaciones técnicas................................................................................................ 14 
Contenido del paquete..................................................................................................... 14 
Cómo funciona la tecnología de nebulización..................................................................14 
Instalación y funcionamiento............................................................................................15 
Instrucciones de funcionamiento......................................................................................15 
Limpieza y mantenimiento................................................................................................15 
Pautas de seguridad........................................................................................................ 16 
Notas importantes............................................................................................................ 16 
Solución de problemas.....................................................................................................16 
Aplicaciones..................................................................................................................... 17 
Información de garantía................................................................................................... 17 
Información del fabricante................................................................................................ 17 

Italiano...................................................................................................................................18 
Manuale d'uso.................................................................................................................. 18 
Panoramica del prodotto.................................................................................................. 18 
Specifiche tecniche.......................................................................................................... 18 
Contenuto della confezione..............................................................................................18 
Come funziona la tecnologia di nebulizzazione............................................................... 18 
Installazione e funzionamento..........................................................................................19 
Istruzioni operative........................................................................................................... 19 
Pulizia e manutenzione.................................................................................................... 19 
Linee guida di sicurezza...................................................................................................20 
Note importanti................................................................................................................. 20 
Risoluzione dei problemi.................................................................................................. 20 
Applicazioni...................................................................................................................... 21 
Informazioni sulla garanzia...............................................................................................21 
Informazioni del produttore...............................................................................................21 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 



English 

User Manual 
Thank you for purchasing this product. Please read this user manual carefully before first 
use. 

Product Overview 
The Bilovit Essential Oil Nebulizer is a professional aromatherapy device that utilizes 
advanced cold diffusion technology. Unlike traditional diffusers, this nebulizer operates 
without water or heat, preserving the full therapeutic properties of essential oils. It delivers 
the most intense aroma available on the market today, making it perfect for both 
professional and home use. 

Technical Specifications 
● Height: 15.5 cm 
● Width: 11 cm 
● Depth: 11 cm 
● Weight: 0.6 kg 
● Color: Brown 
● Materials: Glass + Rubber wood + Ceramic 
● Coverage area: 20-30 m² 
● Power supply: DC 5V 1000mA 
● Capacity: 30 ml 
● Cable length: 142 cm 
● Power consumption: 1W 
● Operating mode: Intermittent (2 minutes on, 3 minutes off) 
● Warranty: 24 months 

Package Contents 
1. Rubber wood base with control knob 
2. Glass bottle with nebulizer 
3. Ceramic diffuser cap 
4. Power adapter (Input: AC 100-240V 50/60Hz; Output: DC 5V-1A) 

How Nebulizer Technology Works 
A nebulizer uses high-pressure air to break down essential oils into extremely fine particles, 
creating a delicate micro-mist. This cold diffusion technology ensures: 

● No alteration of the oil's chemical composition 

3 



● Maximum therapeutic benefits preserved 
● Intense and deep aroma 
● Even distribution across large areas 
● Scent retention in the air for several hours 

Installation and Operation 
Step 1: Carefully place the glass bottle onto the wooden base and connect the power 
adapter. 

Step 2: Remove the ceramic cap and add 10-15 drops (approximately 1-2 ml) of essential oil 
along the inner wall of the glass bottle. Replace the cap, ensuring the seal is properly 
positioned for a tight closure. 
 Note: Do not exceed the maximum oil level. 

Step 3: Turn the control knob on the wooden base to adjust the diffusion intensity. The 
device will illuminate with a yellow light when operating. 

Step 4: After 15-20 minutes of operation, the aroma will spread across an area of 20-30 m². 

Operating Instructions 
● The nebulizer operates in intermittent mode: 2 minutes on, 3 minutes off 
● Maximum continuous operation time: 3 hours 
● The control knob allows for intensity adjustment 
● To remove the glass bottle from the base, use gentle force while twisting 
● To install, press down while gently twisting into place 

Cleaning and Maintenance 
Regular cleaning is essential for optimal performance and longevity. 

Weekly Cleaning (for daily use): 

1. Remove the ceramic cap and carefully lift the glass bottle from the wooden base 
2. Pour out any remaining essential oil 
3. Add approximately 3 ml of ethyl or isopropyl alcohol to the glass bottle 
4. Run the nebulizer for 15 minutes 
5. Pour out the alcohol and run the nebulizer again until all remaining alcohol 

evaporates 
6. Allow to air dry completely before next use 

Deep Cleaning (if residue persists): 

1. Place the glass bottle in warm water (below 45°C/113°F) with natural detergents for 
half a day 

2. Rinse thoroughly with distilled water 
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3. Allow to dry completely before use 

Important: Clean the nebulizer before changing to a different essential oil to prevent scent 
mixing. 

Safety Guidelines 
● Use only 100% pure essential oils - no water, carrier oils, or synthetic fragrances 
● Do not operate for more than 3 consecutive hours 
● Keep out of reach of children and pets 
● Place on a stable, level surface away from edges 
● Do not move the device while in operation 
● Disconnect from power before cleaning 
● Use only the original power adapter provided 
● For indoor use only 
● Operating temperature: 10°C - 30°C (50°F - 86°F) 
● Store in a clean, dry place when not in use 

Important Notes 
● The nebulizer is designed for all types of pure essential oils 
● Best results are achieved with high-quality essential oils 
● Clean at least once a week to prevent capillary clogging 
● The micro-mist is gentle enough for inhalation therapy 
● Suitable for professional aromatherapy, spa treatments, and home use 
● Effectively neutralizes odors and purifies air when used with appropriate oils 
● The device's compact size makes it suitable for office use 

Troubleshooting 
Device not producing mist: 

● Check if essential oil level is sufficient 
● Ensure the ceramic cap is properly sealed 
● Clean the nebulizer to remove any blockages 

Weak diffusion: 

● Adjust the control knob to increase intensity 
● Check for oil residue buildup - perform cleaning 
● Ensure using pure essential oils only 

Device not turning on: 

● Check power connection 
● Ensure adapter is properly connected to both device and outlet 
● Try a different power outlet 
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Applications 
● Professional aromatherapy treatments 
● Spa and wellness centers 
● Home aromatherapy 
● Air purification and disinfection 
● Odor neutralization 
● Meditation and relaxation spaces 
● Office environments 
● Therapeutic inhalation 

Warranty Information 
● Warranty period: 24 months from date of purchase 
● Warranty covers manufacturing defects only 
● Does not cover damage from improper use or lack of maintenance 
● Keep proof of purchase for warranty claims 
● For warranty service, contact the manufacturer 

Manufacturer Information 
NMM SPÓŁKA Z OGRANICZONĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCIĄ 
 Country: Poland 
 Address: Bocheńska 3/17, 31-061 Kraków, Poland 
 Email: kontakt@medpak.com.pl 
 Phone: +48 123 120 554 
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Deutsch 

Bedienungsanleitung 
Vielen Dank für den Kauf dieses Produkts. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor 
dem ersten Gebrauch sorgfältig durch. 

Produktübersicht 
Der Bilovit Ätherische Öle Vernebler ist ein professionelles Aromatherapiegerät, das 
fortschrittliche Kaltvernebelungstechnologie nutzt. Im Gegensatz zu herkömmlichen 
Diffusoren arbeitet dieser Vernebler ohne Wasser oder Hitze und bewahrt so die 
vollständigen therapeutischen Eigenschaften der ätherischen Öle. Er liefert das intensivste 
auf dem heutigen Markt erhältliche Aroma und eignet sich perfekt für den professionellen 
und privaten Gebrauch. 

Technische Daten 
● Höhe: 15,5 cm 
● Breite: 11 cm 
● Tiefe: 11 cm 
● Gewicht: 0,6 kg 
● Farbe: Braun 
● Materialien: Glas + Gummibaumholz + Keramik 
● Abdeckungsbereich: 20-30 m² 
● Stromversorgung: DC 5V 1000mA 
● Fassungsvermögen: 30 ml 
● Kabellänge: 142 cm 
● Stromverbrauch: 1W 
● Betriebsmodus: Intervall (2 Minuten an, 3 Minuten aus) 
● Garantie: 24 Monate 

Lieferumfang 
● Gummibaumholz-Basis mit Regelknopf 
● Glasflasche mit Vernebler 
● Keramik-Diffusorkappe 
● Netzteil (Eingang: AC 100-240V 50/60Hz; Ausgang: DC 5V-1A) 

Wie die Verneblertechnologie funktioniert 
Ein Vernebler nutzt Hochdruckluft, um ätherische Öle in extrem feine Partikel zu zerlegen 
und einen feinen Mikronebel zu erzeugen. Diese Kaltvernebelungstechnologie gewährleistet: 
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● Keine Veränderung der chemischen Zusammensetzung des Öls 
● Maximale therapeutische Vorteile bleiben erhalten 
● Intensives und tiefes Aroma 
● Gleichmäßige Verteilung über große Flächen 
● Dufterhaltung in der Luft für mehrere Stunden 

Installation und Betrieb 
Schritt 1: Setzen Sie die Glasflasche vorsichtig auf die Holzbasis und schließen Sie das 
Netzteil an. 

Schritt 2: Entfernen Sie die Keramikkappe und geben Sie 10-15 Tropfen (ca. 1-2 ml) 
ätherisches Öl entlang der Innenwand der Glasflasche hinzu. Setzen Sie die Kappe wieder 
auf und achten Sie darauf, dass die Dichtung richtig positioniert ist für einen festen 
Verschluss. 

Hinweis: Überschreiten Sie nicht den maximalen Ölstand. 

Schritt 3: Drehen Sie den Regelknopf auf der Holzbasis, um die Vernebelungsintensität 
einzustellen. Das Gerät leuchtet bei Betrieb gelb auf. 

Schritt 4: Nach 15-20 Minuten Betrieb verteilt sich das Aroma über eine Fläche von 20-30 
m². 

Bedienungsanleitung 
● Der Vernebler arbeitet im Intervallmodus: 2 Minuten an, 3 Minuten aus 
● Maximale Dauerbetriebszeit: 3 Stunden 
● Der Regelknopf ermöglicht die Intensitätseinstellung 
● Um die Glasflasche von der Basis zu entfernen, verwenden Sie sanfte Kraft beim 

Drehen 
● Zur Installation drücken Sie nach unten und drehen Sie sanft ein 

Reinigung und Wartung 
Regelmäßige Reinigung ist für optimale Leistung und Langlebigkeit unerlässlich. 

Wöchentliche Reinigung (bei täglichem Gebrauch): 

● Entfernen Sie die Keramikkappe und heben Sie die Glasflasche vorsichtig von der 
Holzbasis 

● Gießen Sie verbleibendes ätherisches Öl aus 
● Geben Sie etwa 3 ml Ethyl- oder Isopropylalkohol in die Glasflasche 
● Lassen Sie den Vernebler 15 Minuten laufen 
● Gießen Sie den Alkohol aus und lassen Sie den Vernebler erneut laufen, bis aller 

verbleibende Alkohol verdunstet ist 
● Lassen Sie vollständig an der Luft trocknen vor der nächsten Verwendung 
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Tiefenreinigung (bei anhaltenden Rückständen): 

● Legen Sie die Glasflasche in warmes Wasser (unter 45°C) mit natürlichen 
Reinigungsmitteln für einen halben Tag 

● Gründlich mit destilliertem Wasser ausspülen 
● Vor Gebrauch vollständig trocknen lassen 

Wichtig: Reinigen Sie den Vernebler vor dem Wechsel zu einem anderen ätherischen Öl, 
um Duftmischungen zu vermeiden. 

Sicherheitshinweise 
● Verwenden Sie nur 100% reine ätherische Öle - kein Wasser, keine Trägeröle oder 

synthetische Düfte 
● Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht länger als 3 Stunden ununterbrochen 
● Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren aufbewahren 
● Auf eine stabile, ebene Oberfläche fern von Kanten stellen 
● Bewegen Sie das Gerät nicht während des Betriebs 
● Trennen Sie es vor der Reinigung vom Strom 
● Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Original-Netzteil 
● Nur für den Innengebrauch 
● Betriebstemperatur: 10°C - 30°C 
● Bei Nichtgebrauch an einem sauberen, trockenen Ort aufbewahren 

Wichtige Hinweise 
● Der Vernebler ist für alle Arten von reinen ätherischen Ölen konzipiert 
● Beste Ergebnisse werden mit hochwertigen ätherischen Ölen erzielt 
● Mindestens einmal wöchentlich reinigen, um Kapillarverstopfungen zu vermeiden 
● Der Mikronebel ist sanft genug für die Inhalationstherapie 
● Geeignet für professionelle Aromatherapie, Spa-Behandlungen und Heimgebrauch 
● Neutralisiert effektiv Gerüche und reinigt die Luft bei Verwendung geeigneter Öle 
● Die kompakte Größe des Geräts macht es für den Bürogebrauch geeignet 

Fehlerbehebung 
Gerät produziert keinen Nebel: 

● Prüfen Sie, ob der Ölstand ausreichend ist 
● Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Keramikkappe richtig versiegelt ist 
● Reinigen Sie den Vernebler, um Verstopfungen zu entfernen 

Schwache Vernebelung: 

● Stellen Sie den Regelknopf ein, um die Intensität zu erhöhen 
● Prüfen Sie auf Ölrückstände - führen Sie eine Reinigung durch 
● Stellen Sie sicher, dass nur reine ätherische Öle verwendet werden 
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Gerät schaltet sich nicht ein: 

● Prüfen Sie die Stromverbindung 
● Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Adapter richtig an Gerät und Steckdose angeschlossen 

ist 
● Versuchen Sie eine andere Steckdose 

Anwendungen 
● Professionelle Aromatherapie-Behandlungen 
● Spa- und Wellnesszentren 
● Heim-Aromatherapie 
● Luftreinigung und -desinfektion 
● Geruchsneutralisierung 
● Meditations- und Entspannungsräume 
● Büroumgebungen 
● Therapeutische Inhalation 

Garantieinformationen 
● Garantiezeitraum: 24 Monate ab Kaufdatum 
● Garantie deckt nur Herstellungsfehler ab 
● Deckt keine Schäden durch unsachgemäße Verwendung oder mangelnde Wartung 

ab 
● Bewahren Sie den Kaufbeleg für Garantieansprüche auf 
● Für Garantieleistungen kontaktieren Sie den Hersteller 

Herstellerinformationen 
NMM SPÓŁKA Z OGRANICZONĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCIĄ  
Adresse: Bocheńska 3/17, 31-061 Kraków, Polen  
E-Mail: kontakt@medpak.com.pl  
Telefon: +48 123 120 554 
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Français 

Manuel d'utilisation 
Merci d'avoir acheté ce produit. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation avant la 
première utilisation. 

Présentation du produit 
Le nébuliseur d'huiles essentielles Bilovit est un dispositif d'aromathérapie professionnel qui 
utilise une technologie de diffusion à froid avancée. Contrairement aux diffuseurs 
traditionnels, ce nébuliseur fonctionne sans eau ni chaleur, préservant ainsi toutes les 
propriétés thérapeutiques des huiles essentielles. Il délivre l'arôme le plus intense disponible 
sur le marché aujourd'hui, ce qui le rend parfait pour un usage professionnel et domestique. 

Spécifications techniques 
● Hauteur : 15,5 cm 
● Largeur : 11 cm 
● Profondeur : 11 cm 
● Poids : 0,6 kg 
● Couleur : Marron 
● Matériaux : Verre + Bois d'hévéa + Céramique 
● Zone de couverture : 20-30 m² 
● Alimentation : DC 5V 1000mA 
● Capacité : 30 ml 
● Longueur du câble : 142 cm 
● Consommation électrique : 1W 
● Mode de fonctionnement : Intermittent (2 minutes en marche, 3 minutes en arrêt) 
● Garantie : 24 mois 

Contenu de l'emballage 
● Base en bois d'hévéa avec bouton de commande 
● Bouteille en verre avec nébuliseur 
● Capuchon diffuseur en céramique 
● Adaptateur secteur (Entrée : AC 100-240V 50/60Hz ; Sortie : DC 5V-1A) 

Comment fonctionne la technologie de nébulisation 
Un nébuliseur utilise de l'air haute pression pour décomposer les huiles essentielles en 
particules extrêmement fines, créant une micro-brume délicate. Cette technologie de 
diffusion à froid assure : 
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● Aucune altération de la composition chimique de l'huile 
● Préservation maximale des bienfaits thérapeutiques 
● Arôme intense et profond 
● Distribution uniforme sur de grandes surfaces 
● Rétention du parfum dans l'air pendant plusieurs heures 

Installation et fonctionnement 
Étape 1 : Placez soigneusement la bouteille en verre sur la base en bois et connectez 
l'adaptateur secteur. 

Étape 2 : Retirez le capuchon en céramique et ajoutez 10-15 gouttes (environ 1-2 ml) d'huile 
essentielle le long de la paroi intérieure de la bouteille en verre. Replacez le capuchon en 
veillant à ce que le joint soit correctement positionné pour une fermeture hermétique. 

Note : Ne dépassez pas le niveau d'huile maximum. 

Étape 3 : Tournez le bouton de commande sur la base en bois pour ajuster l'intensité de 
diffusion. L'appareil s'illuminera d'une lumière jaune lorsqu'il fonctionne. 

Étape 4 : Après 15-20 minutes de fonctionnement, l'arôme se répandra sur une surface de 
20-30 m². 

Instructions d'utilisation 
● Le nébuliseur fonctionne en mode intermittent : 2 minutes en marche, 3 minutes en 

arrêt 
● Temps de fonctionnement continu maximum : 3 heures 
● Le bouton de commande permet d'ajuster l'intensité 
● Pour retirer la bouteille en verre de la base, utilisez une force douce tout en tournant 
● Pour installer, appuyez vers le bas tout en tournant doucement en place 

Nettoyage et entretien 
Un nettoyage régulier est essentiel pour des performances et une longévité optimales. 

Nettoyage hebdomadaire (pour usage quotidien) : 

● Retirez le capuchon en céramique et soulevez délicatement la bouteille en verre de 
la base en bois 

● Versez toute huile essentielle restante 
● Ajoutez environ 3 ml d'alcool éthylique ou isopropylique dans la bouteille en verre 
● Faites fonctionner le nébuliseur pendant 15 minutes 
● Versez l'alcool et faites fonctionner à nouveau le nébuliseur jusqu'à évaporation 

complète de l'alcool restant 
● Laissez sécher complètement à l'air avant la prochaine utilisation 
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Nettoyage en profondeur (si des résidus persistent) : 

● Placez la bouteille en verre dans de l'eau tiède (en dessous de 45°C) avec des 
détergents naturels pendant une demi-journée 

● Rincez abondamment à l'eau distillée 
● Laissez sécher complètement avant utilisation 

Important : Nettoyez le nébuliseur avant de changer d'huile essentielle pour éviter le 
mélange des parfums. 

Consignes de sécurité 
● Utilisez uniquement des huiles essentielles 100% pures - pas d'eau, d'huiles 

végétales ou de parfums synthétiques 
● Ne faites pas fonctionner pendant plus de 3 heures consécutives 
● Tenir hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques 
● Placer sur une surface stable et plane, loin des bords 
● Ne déplacez pas l'appareil pendant son fonctionnement 
● Débranchez de l'alimentation avant le nettoyage 
● Utilisez uniquement l'adaptateur secteur d'origine fourni 
● Pour usage intérieur uniquement 
● Température de fonctionnement : 10°C - 30°C 
● Conserver dans un endroit propre et sec lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé 

Notes importantes 
● Le nébuliseur est conçu pour tous types d'huiles essentielles pures 
● Les meilleurs résultats sont obtenus avec des huiles essentielles de haute qualité 
● Nettoyer au moins une fois par semaine pour éviter l'obstruction des capillaires 
● La micro-brume est suffisamment douce pour la thérapie par inhalation 
● Convient pour l'aromathérapie professionnelle, les traitements spa et l'usage 

domestique 
● Neutralise efficacement les odeurs et purifie l'air lorsqu'utilisé avec des huiles 

appropriées 
● La taille compacte de l'appareil le rend adapté à l'utilisation au bureau 

Dépannage 
L'appareil ne produit pas de brume : 

● Vérifiez si le niveau d'huile est suffisant 
● Assurez-vous que le capuchon en céramique est correctement scellé 
● Nettoyez le nébuliseur pour éliminer tout blocage 

Diffusion faible : 

● Ajustez le bouton de commande pour augmenter l'intensité 
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● Vérifiez l'accumulation de résidus d'huile - effectuez un nettoyage 
● Assurez-vous d'utiliser uniquement des huiles essentielles pures 

L'appareil ne s'allume pas : 

● Vérifiez la connexion électrique 
● Assurez-vous que l'adaptateur est correctement connecté à l'appareil et à la prise 
● Essayez une autre prise électrique 

Applications 
● Traitements d'aromathérapie professionnelle 
● Centres de spa et de bien-être 
● Aromathérapie domestique 
● Purification et désinfection de l'air 
● Neutralisation des odeurs 
● Espaces de méditation et de relaxation 
● Environnements de bureau 
● Inhalation thérapeutique 

Informations de garantie 
● Période de garantie : 24 mois à compter de la date d'achat 
● La garantie couvre uniquement les défauts de fabrication 
● Ne couvre pas les dommages dus à une mauvaise utilisation ou à un manque 

d'entretien 
● Conservez votre preuve d'achat pour les réclamations de garantie 
● Pour le service de garantie, contactez le fabricant 

Informations du fabricant 
NMM SPÓŁKA Z OGRANICZONĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCIĄ Pays : Pologne  
Adresse : Bocheńska 3/17, 31-061 Kraków, Pologne  
E-mail : kontakt@medpak.com.pl  
Téléphone : +48 123 120 554 
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Español 

Manual de usuario 
Gracias por comprar este producto. Por favor, lea atentamente este manual de usuario 
antes del primer uso. 

Descripción general del producto 
El nebulizador de aceites esenciales Bilovit es un dispositivo profesional de aromaterapia 
que utiliza tecnología avanzada de difusión en frío. A diferencia de los difusores 
tradicionales, este nebulizador funciona sin agua ni calor, preservando todas las 
propiedades terapéuticas de los aceites esenciales. Proporciona el aroma más intenso 
disponible en el mercado actual, lo que lo hace perfecto tanto para uso profesional como 
doméstico. 

Especificaciones técnicas 
● Altura: 15,5 cm 
● Ancho: 11 cm 
● Profundidad: 11 cm 
● Peso: 0,6 kg 
● Color: Marrón 
● Materiales: Vidrio + Madera de caucho + Cerámica 
● Área de cobertura: 20-30 m² 
● Fuente de alimentación: DC 5V 1000mA 
● Capacidad: 30 ml 
● Longitud del cable: 142 cm 
● Consumo de energía: 1W 
● Modo de funcionamiento: Intermitente (2 minutos encendido, 3 minutos apagado) 
● Garantía: 24 meses 

Contenido del paquete 
● Base de madera de caucho con perilla de control 
● Botella de vidrio con nebulizador 
● Tapa difusora de cerámica 
● Adaptador de corriente (Entrada: AC 100-240V 50/60Hz; Salida: DC 5V-1A) 

Cómo funciona la tecnología de nebulización 
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Un nebulizador utiliza aire de alta presión para descomponer los aceites esenciales en 
partículas extremadamente finas, creando una delicada micro-niebla. Esta tecnología de 
difusión en frío garantiza: 

● Sin alteración de la composición química del aceite 
● Máximos beneficios terapéuticos preservados 
● Aroma intenso y profundo 
● Distribución uniforme en grandes áreas 
● Retención del aroma en el aire durante varias horas 

Instalación y funcionamiento 
Paso 1: Coloque cuidadosamente la botella de vidrio en la base de madera y conecte el 
adaptador de corriente. 

Paso 2: Retire la tapa de cerámica y añada 10-15 gotas (aproximadamente 1-2 ml) de 
aceite esencial a lo largo de la pared interior de la botella de vidrio. Vuelva a colocar la tapa, 
asegurándose de que el sello esté correctamente posicionado para un cierre hermético. 

Nota: No exceda el nivel máximo de aceite. 

Paso 3: Gire la perilla de control en la base de madera para ajustar la intensidad de 
difusión. El dispositivo se iluminará con una luz amarilla cuando esté funcionando. 

Paso 4: Después de 15-20 minutos de funcionamiento, el aroma se extenderá por un área 
de 20-30 m². 

Instrucciones de funcionamiento 
● El nebulizador funciona en modo intermitente: 2 minutos encendido, 3 minutos 

apagado 
● Tiempo máximo de funcionamiento continuo: 3 horas 
● La perilla de control permite ajustar la intensidad 
● Para retirar la botella de vidrio de la base, use fuerza suave mientras gira 
● Para instalar, presione hacia abajo mientras gira suavemente en su lugar 

Limpieza y mantenimiento 
La limpieza regular es esencial para un rendimiento y longevidad óptimos. 

Limpieza semanal (para uso diario): 

● Retire la tapa de cerámica y levante cuidadosamente la botella de vidrio de la base 
de madera 

● Vierta cualquier aceite esencial restante 
● Añada aproximadamente 3 ml de alcohol etílico o isopropílico a la botella de vidrio 
● Haga funcionar el nebulizador durante 15 minutos 
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● Vierta el alcohol y haga funcionar el nebulizador nuevamente hasta que todo el 
alcohol restante se evapore 

● Deje secar completamente al aire antes del próximo uso 

Limpieza profunda (si persisten los residuos): 

● Coloque la botella de vidrio en agua tibia (por debajo de 45°C) con detergentes 
naturales durante medio día 

● Enjuague completamente con agua destilada 
● Deje secar completamente antes de usar 

Importante: Limpie el nebulizador antes de cambiar a un aceite esencial diferente para 
evitar la mezcla de aromas. 

Pautas de seguridad 
● Use solo aceites esenciales 100% puros - sin agua, aceites portadores o fragancias 

sintéticas 
● No opere durante más de 3 horas consecutivas 
● Mantener fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas 
● Colocar sobre una superficie estable y nivelada lejos de los bordes 
● No mueva el dispositivo mientras esté en funcionamiento 
● Desconecte de la corriente antes de limpiar 
● Use solo el adaptador de corriente original proporcionado 
● Solo para uso en interiores 
● Temperatura de funcionamiento: 10°C - 30°C 
● Almacenar en un lugar limpio y seco cuando no esté en uso 

Notas importantes 
● El nebulizador está diseñado para todo tipo de aceites esenciales puros 
● Los mejores resultados se logran con aceites esenciales de alta calidad 
● Limpiar al menos una vez a la semana para evitar obstrucciones capilares 
● La micro-niebla es lo suficientemente suave para la terapia de inhalación 
● Adecuado para aromaterapia profesional, tratamientos de spa y uso doméstico 
● Neutraliza eficazmente los olores y purifica el aire cuando se usa con aceites 

apropiados 
● El tamaño compacto del dispositivo lo hace adecuado para uso en oficinas 

Solución de problemas 
El dispositivo no produce niebla: 

● Verifique si el nivel de aceite es suficiente 
● Asegúrese de que la tapa de cerámica esté correctamente sellada 
● Limpie el nebulizador para eliminar cualquier obstrucción 
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Difusión débil: 

● Ajuste la perilla de control para aumentar la intensidad 
● Verifique la acumulación de residuos de aceite - realice una limpieza 
● Asegúrese de usar solo aceites esenciales puros 

El dispositivo no se enciende: 

● Verifique la conexión eléctrica 
● Asegúrese de que el adaptador esté correctamente conectado tanto al dispositivo 

como al enchufe 
● Pruebe con otro enchufe 

Aplicaciones 
● Tratamientos profesionales de aromaterapia 
● Centros de spa y bienestar 
● Aromaterapia en el hogar 
● Purificación y desinfección del aire 
● Neutralización de olores 
● Espacios de meditación y relajación 
● Ambientes de oficina 
● Inhalación terapéutica 

Información de garantía 
● Período de garantía: 24 meses desde la fecha de compra 
● La garantía cubre solo defectos de fabricación 
● No cubre daños por uso inadecuado o falta de mantenimiento 
● Conserve el comprobante de compra para reclamaciones de garantía 
● Para servicio de garantía, contacte al fabricante 

Información del fabricante 
NMM SPÓŁKA Z OGRANICZONĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCIĄ  
Dirección: Bocheńska 3/17, 31-061 Kraków, Polonia  
Correo electrónico: kontakt@medpak.com.pl  
Teléfono: +48 123 120 554 

 

 

 

 

18 



Italiano 

Manuale d'uso 
Grazie per aver acquistato questo prodotto. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo 
manuale d'uso prima del primo utilizzo. 

Panoramica del prodotto 
Il nebulizzatore di oli essenziali Bilovit è un dispositivo professionale per aromaterapia che 
utilizza una tecnologia avanzata di diffusione a freddo. A differenza dei diffusori tradizionali, 
questo nebulizzatore funziona senza acqua o calore, preservando tutte le proprietà 
terapeutiche degli oli essenziali. Offre l'aroma più intenso disponibile sul mercato oggi, 
rendendolo perfetto sia per uso professionale che domestico. 

Specifiche tecniche 
● Altezza: 15,5 cm 
● Larghezza: 11 cm 
● Profondità: 11 cm 
● Peso: 0,6 kg 
● Colore: Marrone 
● Materiali: Vetro + Legno di caucciù + Ceramica 
● Area di copertura: 20-30 m² 
● Alimentazione: DC 5V 1000mA 
● Capacità: 30 ml 
● Lunghezza del cavo: 142 cm 
● Consumo energetico: 1W 
● Modalità di funzionamento: Intermittente (2 minuti acceso, 3 minuti spento) 
● Garanzia: 24 mesi 

Contenuto della confezione 
● Base in legno di caucciù con manopola di controllo 
● Bottiglia di vetro con nebulizzatore 
● Cappuccio diffusore in ceramica 
● Adattatore di alimentazione (Ingresso: AC 100-240V 50/60Hz; Uscita: DC 5V-1A) 

Come funziona la tecnologia di nebulizzazione 
Un nebulizzatore utilizza aria ad alta pressione per scomporre gli oli essenziali in particelle 
estremamente fini, creando una delicata micro-nebbia. Questa tecnologia di diffusione a 
freddo garantisce: 
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● Nessuna alterazione della composizione chimica dell'olio 
● Massimi benefici terapeutici preservati 
● Aroma intenso e profondo 
● Distribuzione uniforme su ampie aree 
● Ritenzione del profumo nell'aria per diverse ore 

Installazione e funzionamento 
Passo 1: Posizionare con cura la bottiglia di vetro sulla base in legno e collegare l'adattatore 
di alimentazione. 

Passo 2: Rimuovere il cappuccio in ceramica e aggiungere 10-15 gocce (circa 1-2 ml) di olio 
essenziale lungo la parete interna della bottiglia di vetro. Riposizionare il cappuccio, 
assicurandosi che la guarnizione sia posizionata correttamente per una chiusura ermetica. 

Nota: Non superare il livello massimo di olio. 

Passo 3: Ruotare la manopola di controllo sulla base in legno per regolare l'intensità di 
diffusione. Il dispositivo si illuminerà con una luce gialla quando in funzione. 

Passo 4: Dopo 15-20 minuti di funzionamento, l'aroma si diffonderà su un'area di 20-30 m². 

Istruzioni operative 
● Il nebulizzatore funziona in modalità intermittente: 2 minuti acceso, 3 minuti spento 
● Tempo massimo di funzionamento continuo: 3 ore 
● La manopola di controllo permette la regolazione dell'intensità 
● Per rimuovere la bottiglia di vetro dalla base, usare una forza delicata mentre si ruota 
● Per installare, premere verso il basso mentre si ruota delicatamente in posizione 

Pulizia e manutenzione 
La pulizia regolare è essenziale per prestazioni e longevità ottimali. 

Pulizia settimanale (per uso quotidiano): 

● Rimuovere il cappuccio in ceramica e sollevare con cura la bottiglia di vetro dalla 
base in legno 

● Versare l'olio essenziale rimanente 
● Aggiungere circa 3 ml di alcol etilico o isopropilico alla bottiglia di vetro 
● Far funzionare il nebulizzatore per 15 minuti 
● Versare l'alcol e far funzionare nuovamente il nebulizzatore fino a quando tutto l'alcol 

rimanente evapora 
● Lasciare asciugare completamente all'aria prima del prossimo utilizzo 

Pulizia profonda (se i residui persistono): 
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● Immergere la bottiglia di vetro in acqua tiepida (sotto i 45°C) con detergenti naturali 
per mezza giornata 

● Sciacquare accuratamente con acqua distillata 
● Lasciare asciugare completamente prima dell'uso 

Importante: Pulire il nebulizzatore prima di cambiare olio essenziale per evitare la 
miscelazione dei profumi. 

Linee guida di sicurezza 
● Utilizzare solo oli essenziali puri al 100% - niente acqua, oli vettore o fragranze 

sintetiche 
● Non far funzionare per più di 3 ore consecutive 
● Tenere fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici 
● Posizionare su una superficie stabile e livellata lontano dai bordi 
● Non spostare il dispositivo mentre è in funzione 
● Scollegare dall'alimentazione prima della pulizia 
● Utilizzare solo l'adattatore di alimentazione originale fornito 
● Solo per uso interno 
● Temperatura di funzionamento: 10°C - 30°C 
● Conservare in un luogo pulito e asciutto quando non in uso 

Note importanti 
● Il nebulizzatore è progettato per tutti i tipi di oli essenziali puri 
● I migliori risultati si ottengono con oli essenziali di alta qualità 
● Pulire almeno una volta alla settimana per prevenire l'ostruzione dei capillari 
● La micro-nebbia è abbastanza delicata per la terapia inalatoria 
● Adatto per aromaterapia professionale, trattamenti spa e uso domestico 
● Neutralizza efficacemente gli odori e purifica l'aria quando usato con oli appropriati 
● Le dimensioni compatte del dispositivo lo rendono adatto per l'uso in ufficio 

Risoluzione dei problemi 
Il dispositivo non produce nebbia: 

● Verificare se il livello di olio è sufficiente 
● Assicurarsi che il cappuccio in ceramica sia sigillato correttamente 
● Pulire il nebulizzatore per rimuovere eventuali ostruzioni 

Diffusione debole: 

● Regolare la manopola di controllo per aumentare l'intensità 
● Controllare l'accumulo di residui di olio - eseguire la pulizia 
● Assicurarsi di utilizzare solo oli essenziali puri 

Il dispositivo non si accende: 
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● Controllare la connessione elettrica 
● Assicurarsi che l'adattatore sia collegato correttamente sia al dispositivo che alla 

presa 
● Provare una presa elettrica diversa 

Applicazioni 
● Trattamenti professionali di aromaterapia 
● Centri spa e benessere 
● Aromaterapia domestica 
● Purificazione e disinfezione dell'aria 
● Neutralizzazione degli odori 
● Spazi di meditazione e relax 
● Ambienti d'ufficio 
● Inalazione terapeutica 

Informazioni sulla garanzia 
● Periodo di garanzia: 24 mesi dalla data di acquisto 
● La garanzia copre solo i difetti di fabbricazione 
● Non copre danni da uso improprio o mancanza di manutenzione 
● Conservare la prova d'acquisto per le richieste di garanzia 
● Per il servizio di garanzia, contattare il produttore 

Informazioni del produttore 
NMM SPÓŁKA Z OGRANICZONĄ ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCIĄ  
Indirizzo: Bocheńska 3/17, 31-061 Kraków, Polonia  
E-mail: kontakt@medpak.com.pl  
Telefono: +48 123 120 554 
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